SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.5 (ID # 20670) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, November 29, 2022

FROM : BOS DISTRICT 5:

SUBJECT: BOS DISTRICT 5: Fifth District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for the Beaumont Community Chamber of Commerce, Banning Chamber of Commerce, Calimesa Chamber of Commerce, Riverside County Foundation on Aging, Loving Me 1st, Power Speaks Louder and the Ramona Bowl Amphitheatre. [\$62,500 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:
 - Beaumont Community Chamber of Commerce \$10,000 726 Beaumont Avenue, Beaumont, California 92223
 - Banning Chamber of Commerce \$10,000 60 E. Ramsey Street, Banning, California 92220
 - 3. Calimesa Chamber of Commerce \$10,000 1007 Calimesa Boulevard, Suite D, Calimesa, California 92320

Continued on page 2

ACTION:4/5 Vote Required

11/23/2022

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

| effries, Spiegel, Washington, Hewitt, and Perez |
|---|
| lone |
| lone |
| lovember 29, 2022 |
| District 5, COBcc |
| |

Kecia R. Harper Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Riverside County Foundation on Aging \$5,000 3410 La Sierra Avenue, Suite F701, Riverside, CA 92503
- 5. Loving Me 1st \$7,500 25634 Buena Fortuna Lane, Moreno Valley, CA 92551
- 6. Power Speaks Louder \$10,000 25569 Los Cabos Drive, Moreno Valley, CA 92551
- 7. Ramona Bowl Amphitheatre \$10,000 27400 Ramona Bowl Road, Hemet, CA 92544

BACKGROUND: Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- 1. Beaumont Community Chamber of Commerce \$10,000: Funding will be used to support the projects and programs at the Beaumont Chamber of Commerce as they continue to offer businesses support to enhance their success throughout the community and educate Pass Area residents and business owners.
- 2. Banning Chamber of Commerce \$10,000: Funding will be utilized to support community outreach and support programs and activities through business and community development.
- 3. Calimesa Chamber of Commerce \$10,000: Funding will be used to support projects to help local businesses connect through resources, educational programs, and scholarships to local high school graduates to pursue higher education.
- 4. Riverside County Foundation on Aging \$5,000: Funding will be used to support the nutrition needs of Riverside County seniors through gift cards from grocery stores to purchase food, medicine, and services for daily living needs.
- 5. Loving Me 1st \$7,500: Funds will be used to support the Girls Club which serves youth in Moreno Valley through mentorship and various events geared towards self-esteem building, community events, and scholarships to support young women pursuing higher education.
- 6. Power Speaks Louder \$10,000: Funds will be utilized to support community outreach programs such as the Free Food Drive Thru which targets low-income families providing perishable and non-perishable food items as well as their street outreach program which serves the general homeless population throughout Moreno Valley.
- 7. Ramona Bowl Amphitheatre \$10,000: Funding will continue to support the regional

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

center for arts in the San Jacinto Valley by educating the community through music, arts, and educational programs and maintaining the preservation of the historical outdoor play.